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LT. BALLARD SMITH’S CONTINENTAL INFANTRY COMPANY ATTACHED TO THE 3RD

REGIMENT OF CONTINENTAL LIGHT DRAGOONS, APRIL – JULY 1782

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[The original roll has three other columns on the right headed “Mustered,” “Time since last Mustered, or

Inlisted,” and “Alterations since last Muster.” The column headed “Mustered” simply repeats the

soldier’s name unless there is an annotation in the previous column headed “Casualties.” The other two

columns are both empty except that in the last column the following is repeated for George Moxley:

“transf’d to 3d Reg’t. Cavalry.” Transcribed from images at http://www.fold3.com/image/#246|9946772.]

Roll and Muster of a Company of Infantry Comm’d. by Lieut. Ballard Smith serving w’t. the 3d Reg’t.

Cavallry, for the months of April, May, June & July

Ranks Names

Term of

Inlistment Casualties

Lieut

Ensign

Ballard Smith

John H. Foster [John Hardin Foster W3793]

serj’ts

fifer

Corp’ls

{Edw’d McSwain [Edward McSwain]

{George Hines

{Sphen Smurthers [Stephen Smithers R9881]

{Arthur Graham

Leonard Hull

{James Bailey

{James Harrald

{John Newlen

{James Smith

War

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

Acting as Waggon Mast’r

sick present

sick present

on guard

flying Hospital

P
ri

v
at

es 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Hensley Grubs [possibly Hensley Grubbs S37962]

Samuel Shortgreen

James Smith

Higgins Copinger

Robert Thompson

Charles Dobbins

Will’m Lyons [William Lyons]

Thomas Hill

Jacob Hutts

Jno Hertson [John Hertson]

Robert Dickerson

Jesse Loaden

Archib’d Taylor [Archibald Taylor]

Jonathan Tinsley

Thomas Southward

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

on guard

sick present

sick present

sick present

on Command

[Table continues.]
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16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

William Maxfield

Henry Williams

Jno Kiggin [John Kiggin]

Caleb White

George Moxley

Jno Minnis [John Minnis]

Matheu Hogden

Joseph Jove

Joseph Perkins

George Lair

William Arrington

Samuel Ramell

Daniel Neill

Joseph Varnin

Thomas Alltop

Peter Sweeney

James Morris

Jacob Nay

Edward Jones

William Moodey [William Moody]

John Brown

William Cooper

Charles English [possibly BLWt1379-100]

Jno McKinley [John McKinley]

David Price

Mich’l Buckley [Michael Buckley]

Jno Brukus [possibly John Brockus S39224]

Robert Carter

William Wernach

Moses Rawlins

Thomas Burd [possibly Thomas Byrd W8183]

Peter Benger

America George

William Williams

Jacob Clemt [or Jacob Clunt]

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

at the flying hospital

sick present

transf’d to 3d Reg’t Cavalry

sick present

on Command

on Guard

sick present

sick present

sick present

orderly at hospital

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

sick present

on Command

on Guard

sick present

Draughted Wagg[one]r

Draughted Wagg’r

Draughted Wagg’r

flying hospital

furlough Virginia

I Certify the above Roll to be the true State of I Certify the above Muster to be true in all its Contents.

said Company the 21st Day of August 1782 Inspection of August 1782

J. H Foster Ens in the absents of J Ternant [Jean Baptiste Ternant] Lt Colo [?]L

Lt Smith Inspector of ye Sothn Army.

NOTE: Lt. Ballard Smith had just previously to this roll been attached to Lt. Col. Henry Lee’s Legion. His

exploits behind the lines of occupied Charleston SC are described in Patrick O’Kelley’s Nothing but Blood

and Slaughter, Vol 3 (Booklocker.com, 2005) and elsewhere.


