Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

LT. BALLARD SMITH'S CONTINENTAL INFANTRY COMPANY ATTACHED TO THE $3^{\rm RD}$ REGIMENT OF CONTINENTAL LIGHT DRAGOONS, APRIL – JULY 1782

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[The original roll has three other columns on the right headed "Mustered," "Time since last Mustered, or Inlisted," and "Alterations since last Muster." The column headed "Mustered" simply repeats the soldier's name unless there is an annotation in the previous column headed "Casualties." The other two columns are both empty except that in the last column the following is repeated for George Moxley: "transf'd to 3^d Reg't. Cavalry." Transcribed from images at http://www.fold3.com/image/#246|9946772.]

Roll and Muster of a Company of Infantry Comm'd. by Lieut. Ballard Smith serving w't. the 3^d Reg't.

Cavallry, for the months of April, May, June & July

Ranks		Names	Term of Inlistment	Casualties		
Lieut Ensign		Ballard Smith John H. Foster [John Hardin Foster W3793]				
serj'ts fifer Corp'ls		{Edw'd McSwain [Edward McSwain] {George Hines {Sphen Smurthers [Stephen Smithers R9881] {Arthur Graham Leonard Hull {James Bailey {James Harrald {John Newlen {James Smith	War do do do do do do do	Acting as Waggon Mast'r sick present sick present on guard flying Hospital		
Privates	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Hensley Grubs [possibly Hensley Grubbs S37962] Samuel Shortgreen James Smith Higgins Copinger Robert Thompson Charles Dobbins Will'm Lyons [William Lyons] Thomas Hill Jacob Hutts Jno Hertson [John Hertson] Robert Dickerson Jesse Loaden Archib'd Taylor [Archibald Taylor] Jonathan Tinsley Thomas Southward	do d	sick present sick present sick present sick present sick present on guard sick present sick present sick present sick present		

[Table continues.]

			T
16	William Maxfield	do	
17	Henry Williams	do	at the flying hospital
18	Jno Kiggin [John Kiggin]	do	sick present
19	Caleb White	do	
20	George Moxley	do	transf'd to 3 ^d Reg't Cavalry
21	Jno Minnis [John Minnis]	do	sick present
22	Matheu Hogden	do	on Command
23	Joseph Jove	do	on Guard
24	Joseph Perkins	do	sick present
25	George Lair	do	sick present
26	William Arrington	do	sick present
27	Samuel Ramell	do	orderly at hospital
28	Daniel Neill	do	sick present
29	Joseph Varnin	do	
30	Thomas Alltop	do	sick present
31	Peter Sweeney	do	sick present
32	James Morris	do	sick present
33	Jacob Nay	do	sick present
34	Edward Jones	do	sick present
35	William Moodey [William Moody]	do	sick present
36	John Brown	do	sick present
37	William Cooper	do	sick present
38	Charles English [possibly BLWt1379-100]	do	sick present
39	Jno McKinley [John McKinley]	do	
40	David Price	do	
41	Mich'l Buckley [Michael Buckley]	do	sick present
42	Jno Brukus [possibly John Brockus S39224]	do	sick present
43	Robert Carter	do	on Command
44	William Wernach	do	on Guard
45	Moses Rawlins	do	sick present
46	Thomas Burd [possibly Thomas Byrd W8183]	do	Draughted Wagg[one]r
47	Peter Benger	do	Draughted Wagg'r
48	America George	do	Draughted Wagg'r
49	William Williams	do	flying hospital
50	Jacob Clemt [or Jacob Clunt]	do	furlough Virginia

I Certify the above Roll to be the true State of said Company the 21st Day of August 1782

> J. H Foster Ens in the absents of Lt Smith

I Certify the above Muster to be true in all its Contents. Inspection of August 1782 J Ternant [Jean Baptiste Ternant] Lt Colo [?]L

Inspector of ye Sothn Army.



NOTE: Lt. Ballard Smith had just previously to this roll been attached to Lt. Col. Henry Lee's Legion. His exploits behind the lines of occupied Charleston SC are described in Patrick O'Kelley's Nothing but Blood and Slaughter, Vol 3 (Booklocker.com, 2005) and elsewhere.